This change in the timing for revenue recognition is supported by a clause in the 2021 Updated Retreatment
Project Agreements that specifies that ownership of chrome concentrate stays with the Company when
Union Goal is in arrears with payment. Until Union Goal substantially reduces the balance owed by them
to the Company, control is deemed transferred only when chrome concentrate is shipped from the
Company’s premises and payment is considered probable. As such, all chrome concentrate produced in the
three months ended September 30, 2022 was deemed not sold to Union Goal and was included in
Inventories. Revenue was overstated by $13,623, while corresponding changes were made to Cost of sales,
Accounts receivable, Inventories and Deferred revenue.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company’s
unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss), Condensed Interim Statement of
Comprehensive Income (Loss) and Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position.

 Three Months Ended September

30, 2022
 Nine Months Ended September 30,

2022
 As

previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As
previously

reported Adjustment
As

restated
 $ $ $  $ $ $
Revenue 17,215 (13,623) 3,592  55,110 (13,623) 41,487
Production costs (11,064) 9,357 (1,707)  (37,745) 9,357 (28,388)
Production costs -
depreciation (1,728) 1,728 -

(5,385) 1,728 (3,657)

Mine operating
income  4,423 (2,538) 1,885

11,980 (2,538) 9,442

Operating income
(loss) 1,597 (2,538) (941)

2,633 (2,538) 95

Net income (loss)
for the period (4,065) (2,538) (6,603)

299 (2,538) (2,239)

Net income (loss)
attributable to
equity
shareholders of the
Company (4,064) (2,538) (6,602)

154 (2,538) (2,384)
Earnings (loss) per
share, basic and
diluted (0.03) (0.02) (0.05)

0.00 (0.02) (0.02)
Comprehensive
income (loss) for
the period (1,467) (2,407) (3,874)

1,163 (2,408) (1,245)

   As at September 30, 2022
   As

previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

   $ $ $
Trade and other receivables 30,848 (7,964) 22,884
Inventories (current) (Note 15)  1,512 10,509 12,021

Deferred revenue (current)  4,648 (1,366) 3,282
Deferred revenue (non-current)  4,525 6,325 10,850

Eastern Platinum Limited
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements (Restated)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022
(Unaudited - expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for per share amounts)

Page 30

15. Inventories

Inventories, comprising consumable parts, supplies, chrome and PGM material are valued at the lower of
cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method and includes direct
mining expenditures and an appropriate portion of normal overhead expenditure. For consumable parts
and supplies, the replacement cost is used as the best available measure of net realizable value. Net
realizable value of chrome and PGM material is determined based on estimated selling price less estimated
cost of completion and cost to sell. Certain parts and supplies which may not be used within one year are
classified as non-current.

   As at September 30, 2022
   As

previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

   $ $ $
Chrome inventory - 10,509 10,509
PGM inventory   1,512 - 1,512
Other inventory  571 - 571
Inventories  2,083 10,509 12,592